|

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

INTERNET VIRTUAL RETAIL SHOPPING
SYSTEM
FOR A MULTISTORE

CS/204

IOANNIS HADJIPOLYCARPOU
STALO POLEMITOU

17 JUNE 1998



Internet Virtual Retail Shopping Systemn for a Multistore Summary

Summary

The Internet Virtual Retait Shopping System for a Multistore is a project developed
and submitted in partial fulfillment for the award of the Higher Technical Institute
Diploma in the field of Computer Studies.

The project's main objective is to allow people to do their shopping from a specific
supermarket through the Internet. The system will offer a new way of shopping from
a supermarket through the Internet as well as database management from the
manager's point of view.

As concerning the Internet side of the project, the users will be able to enter through
the Internet into the system, register themselves and do their shopping as if they were
actually at a supermarket. When someone logs successfully into the system, he/she
will be free to navigate through the supermarket, to look at the available products of
the supermarket, to see different information about these products and finally select
which products is willing to buy in an interactive way. When a user selects a
product, the system will show information concerning that product, as well as
whether the product is available or not. When the customer finishes shopping, then
the system will handle the customer order with costing facilities. The system will
also be able to check the customer credit, in order for the purchase to be able to take
place.

As concerning the Back Office side of the project, the manager of the supermarket
will be able to maintain the database of the system, which will include customer,
supplier, product maintenance as well as other facilities like reports on product
purchases, product availability and others. The manager will also be able to place
orders, to change product prices, to output reports concerning purchases of a specific
product, monthly product sales per period, customer total purchases per month, etc.

Finally, the system will provide an on-line help facility that will be available for the
users either at specific parts of the system or under a special help option of the
System.

Page 3



S s

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments
Introduction
Summary

1. INVESTIGATION PHASE
1.1. Introduction .
1.2. Initial Investigation-Activity 1
1.2.1. Introduction
1.2.2. System Requirements Overview
1.2.3. Historical Review
1.2.4. Current Software System
1.2.5. Information Gathered
1.2.5.1. Introduction
1.2.5.2. Nikos Kkollias Supermarket Interview
1.2.5.2.1. Policies of the Supermarket
1.2.5.2.2. Ways to increase the income
1.2.5.2.3. Work schedules and volumes
1.2.5.3. Pilavakis Supermarket Interview
1.2.6. Investigation for Development Tools
1.2.6.1. Introduction
1.2.6.2. Tools Analysis
1.2.6.2.1. Database Aspect
1.2.6.2.2. Graphics Aspect
1.2.6.2.3. Multimedia Aspect
1.2.6.2.4. HTML Development Tools
1.2.6.2.5. Active Server Pages
1.2.7. Security Measures
1.2.8. Software Requirements
1.2.9. Hardware Requirements
1.2.10. Recommendations
1.2.11. Conclusion
1.3. Feasibility Study-Activity 2
1.3.1. Introduction
1.3.2. Financial Feasibility
1.3.2.1. Cost & Benefit Analysis
1.3.2.1.1. Costs
1.3.2.1.1.1. Tangible Costs
1.3.2.1.1.2. Intangible Costs
1.3.2.1.1.3. Developmental Costs
1.3.2.1.1.4. Operational Costs

P-U
O T S e £
O B B A WWND =0~ W unu &~ W N =0

[NOJN ORI O I (S I ST JO I (O I SO I O B\ B S
NelNoINBEN N e NN RV I e

L L W W W
NN OO

(8]
(8]




o
.
.
-

G

Table of Contents

1.3.2.1.2. Benefits
1.3.2.1.2.1. Tangible Benefits
1.3.2.1.2.2. Intangible Benefits
1.3.2.1.2.3. Developmental Benefits
1.3.2.1.2.4. Operational Benefits
1.3.2.1.3. Payback Period
1.3.3. Technical Feasibility
1.3.4. Human Factors Feasibility
1.3.5. Schedule Feasibility
1.3.6. Operational Feasibility »
1.3.7. Recommendations
1.3.8. Conclusion

2. ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE
2.1. Introduction
2.2. Existing System Review-Activity 3
2.2.1. Introduction
2.2.2. Physical Documentation
2.2.2.1. Organization
2.2.2.1.1. Structure of the Supermarket
2.2.2.1.2. Major objectives and purposes of function
units
2.2.2.2. Policies and Procedures
2.2.2.3. Current System Outputs
2.2.2.4. Current System Inputs
2.2.2.5. Descriptions of Current Processing
2.2.2.6. Data Files
2.2.2.7. Peripheral Systems
2.2.3. Current System Deficiencies
2.2 4. Interface Points with Other Systems
2.3. New System Requirements-Activity 4
2.3.1. Introduction
2.3.2. User Specification Document
2.3.2.1. Overview Narrative
2.3.2.1.1. Goals of the Supermarket
2.3.2.1.2. System Purpose
2.3.2.1.3. Changes to be made (if any) between existing
system and new one
2.3.2.2. System Function
2.3.2.3. Processing
2.3.2.4. Data Dictionary
2.3.2.5. Process Descriptions
2.3.2.6. Data Access Diagrams

34
34
34
34
34
35
35
36
37
38
38
41

42
42
43
43
43
43
43
45

47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
52
52
52
53
53

53
54
54
55
55

1




.
%
-
-

Table of Contents

2.3.2.7. Outputs for Users
2.3.2.8. Inputs to the System
2.3.2.9. User Interfaces with the System
2.4. New System Design-Activity S
2.4.1. Introduction
2.4.2. New System Design Specification Document
2.4.2.1. Processing
2.4.2.2. Performance Criteria
2.4.2.3. Security and Control
2.4.2.4. Policy Considerations
2.5. Implementation and Installation Planning-Activity 6
2.5.1. Introduction
2.5.2. Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Plan
2.5.3. Preliminary System Test Plan
2.5.4. User Training Outline
2.5.5. Preliminary Installation Plan

3. DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE
3.1. Introduction
3.2. Technical Design-Activity 7
3.2.1. Introduction
3.2.2. Detailed Design Specification
3.2.2.1. Application Software Design
3.2.2.2. Backup Requirements and Recovery Procedures
3.2.2.2.1. Backup Requirements
3.2.2.2.2. Recovery Procedures
3.2.2.3. Human Machine Interface
3.2.2.4. Security and Control Measures
3.2.2.4.1. Security Measures
3.2.2.4.2. Control Measures
3.3. Test Specifications and Planning-Activity 8
3.3.1. Introduction
3.3.2. Program Test Specification
3.4. Programming and Testing-Activity 9
3.5. User Training-Activity 10
3.6. System Test-Activity 11

4. INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1. Introduction

4.2. File Conversion-Activity 12
4.3. System Installation-Activity 13

55
55
56
57
57
57
57
58
58
59
60
60
60
61
62
63

65
65
66
66
66
67
68
68
69
70
71
71
71
73
73
73
75
76
77

78
78
79
80

1ii




Table of Contents

5. REVIEW PHASE 81
5.1. Introduction 81
5.2. File Conversion-Activity 14 82
5.3. System Installation-Activity 15 83

-

v




Table of Contents

APPENDICES

Appendix A- SDLC Methodology
Appendix B- Organization Chart
Appendix C- Product Categories
Appendix D- Supermarket Memorandum
Appendix E- Interview Questions
Appendix F- Interview Customers
Appendix G- Project Gantt Chart |
Appendix H- Project Plan
Appendix [- Item Master Report
Appendix J- Supplier Status Report
Appendix K- List of Levels Report
Appendix L- Item Labels
Appendix M1- Item Registration
Appendix M2- Supplier Registration
Appendix N- Context Diagram & Data Flow Diagrams
Appendix O- Data Stores

Appendix P- Process Descriptions
Appendix Q- Data Elements
Appendix R- Data Access Diagram
Appendix S- Outputs for Users
Appendix T- Inputs to the System

REFERENCES

MG




