HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

INTERNET VIRTUAL RETAIL SHOPPING SYSTEM FOR A MULTISTORE

CS/204

IOANNIS HADJIPOLYCARPOU STALO POLEMITOU

17 JUNE 1998



Summary

The Internet Virtual Retail Shopping System for a Multistore is a project developed and submitted in partial fulfillment for the award of the Higher Technical Institute Diploma in the field of Computer Studies.

The project's main objective is to allow people to do their shopping from a specific supermarket through the Internet. The system will offer a new way of shopping from a supermarket through the Internet as well as database management from the manager's point of view.

As concerning the Internet side of the project, the users will be able to enter through the Internet into the system, register themselves and do their shopping as if they were actually at a supermarket. When someone logs successfully into the system, he/she will be free to navigate through the supermarket, to look at the available products of the supermarket, to see different information about these products and finally select which products is willing to buy in an interactive way. When a user selects a product, the system will show information concerning that product, as well as whether the product is available or not. When the customer finishes shopping, then the system will handle the customer order with costing facilities. The system will also be able to check the customer credit, in order for the purchase to be able to take place.

As concerning the Back Office side of the project, the manager of the supermarket will be able to maintain the database of the system, which will include customer, supplier, product maintenance as well as other facilities like reports on product purchases, product availability and others. The manager will also be able to place orders, to change product prices, to output reports concerning purchases of a specific product, monthly product sales per period, customer total purchases per month, etc.

Finally, the system will provide an on-line help facility that will be available for the users either at specific parts of the system or under a special help option of the system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Acknowledgments	1
Introduction	2 3
Summary	3
1. INVESTIGATION PHASE	4
1.1. Introduction	4
1.2. Initial Investigation-Activity 1	
1.2.1. Introduction	5 5 5
1.2.2. System Requirements Overview	5
1.2.3. Historical Review	6
1.2.4. Current Software System	7
1.2.5. Information Gathered	8
1.2.5.1. Introduction	8
1.2.5.2. Nikos Kkollias Supermarket Interview	8
1.2.5.2.1. Policies of the Supermarket	11
1.2.5.2.2. Ways to increase the income	12
1.2.5.2.3. Work schedules and volumes	13
1.2.5.3. Pilavakis Supermarket Interview	13
1.2.6. Investigation for Development Tools	14
1.2.6.1. Introduction	14
1.2.6.2. Tools Analysis	14
1.2.6.2.1. Database Aspect	14
1.2.6.2.2. Graphics Aspect	19
1.2.6.2.3. Multimedia Aspect	21
1.2.6.2.4. HTML Development Tools	21
1.2.6.2.5. Active Server Pages	24
1.2.7. Security Measures	25
1.2.8. Software Requirements	26
1.2.9. Hardware Requirements	26
1.2.10. Recommendations	27
1.2.11. Conclusion	27
1.3. Feasibility Study-Activity 2	29
1.3.1. Introduction	29
1.3.2. Financial Feasibility	29
1.3.2.1. Cost & Benefit Analysis	30
1.3.2.1.1. Costs	30
1.3.2.1.1.1. Tangible Costs	32
1.3.2.1.1.2. Intangible Costs	32
1.3.2.1.1.3. Developmental Costs	32
1.3.2.1.1.4. Operational Costs	33

1.3.2.1.2. Benefits	34
1.3.2.1.2.1. Tangible Benefits	34
1.3.2.1.2.2. Intangible Benefits	34
1.3.2.1.2.3. Developmental Benefits	34
1.3.2.1.2.4. Operational Benefits	34
1.3.2.1.3. Payback Period	35
1.3.3. Technical Feasibility	35
1.3.4. Human Factors Feasibility	36
1.3.5. Schedule Feasibility	37
1.3.6. Operational Feasibility	38
1.3.7. Recommendations	38
1.3.8. Conclusion	41
2. ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	42
2.1. Introduction	42
2.2. Existing System Review-Activity 3	43
2.2.1. Introduction	43
2.2.2. Physical Documentation	43
2.2.2.1. Organization	43
2.2.2.1.1. Structure of the Supermarket	43
2.2.2.1.2. Major objectives and purposes of function	45
units	
2.2.2.2. Policies and Procedures	47
2.2.2.3. Current System Outputs	48
2.2.2.4. Current System Inputs	49
2.2.2.5. Descriptions of Current Processing	49
2.2.2.6. Data Files	49
2.2.2.7. Peripheral Systems	50
2.2.3. Current System Deficiencies	50
2.2.4. Interface Points with Other Systems	50
2.3. New System Requirements-Activity 4	51
2.3.1. Introduction	51
2.3.2. User Specification Document	52
2.3.2.1 Overview Narrative	52
2.3.2.1.1. Goals of the Supermarket	52
2.3.2.1.2. System Purpose	53
2.3.2.1.3. Changes to be made (if any) between existing	53
system and new one	
2.3.2.2. System Function	53
2.3.2.3. Processing	54
2.3.2.4. Data Dictionary	54
2.3.2.5. Process Descriptions	55
2.3.2.6. Data Access Diagrams	55

2.3.2.7. Outputs for Users	55
2.3.2.8. Inputs to the System	55
2.3.2.9. User Interfaces with the System	56
2.4. New System Design-Activity 5	57
2.4.1. Introduction	57
2.4.2. New System Design Specification Document	57
2.4.2.1. Processing	57
2.4.2.2. Performance Criteria	58
2.4.2.3. Security and Control	58
2.4.2.4. Policy Considerations	59
2.5. Implementation and Installation Planning-Activity 6	60
2.5.1. Introduction	60
2.5.2. Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Plan	60
2.5.3. Preliminary System Test Plan	61
2.5.4. User Training Outline	62
2.5.5. Preliminary Installation Plan	63
3. DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	65
3.1. Introduction	65
3.2. Technical Design-Activity 7	66
3.2.1. Introduction	66
3.2.2. Detailed Design Specification	66
3.2.2.1. Application Software Design	67
3.2.2.2. Backup Requirements and Recovery Procedures	68
3.2.2.2.1. Backup Requirements	68
3.2.2.2. Recovery Procedures	69
3.2.2.3. Human Machine Interface	70
3.2.2.4. Security and Control Measures	71
3.2.2.4.1. Security Measures	71
3.2.2.4.2. Control Measures	71
3.3. Test Specifications and Planning-Activity 8	73
3.3.1. Introduction	73
3.3.2. Program Test Specification	73
3.4. Programming and Testing-Activity 9	75
3.5. User Training-Activity 10	76
3.6. System Test-Activity 11	77
4. INSTALLATION PHASE	78
4.1. Introduction	78
4.2. File Conversion-Activity 12	7 9
4.3. System Installation-Activity 13	80

5. REVIEW PHASE	81
5.1. Introduction	81
5.2. File Conversion-Activity 14	82
5.3. System Installation-Activity 15	83

APPENDICES

Appendix A- SDLC Methodology

Appendix B- Organization Chart

Appendix C- Product Categories

Appendix D- Supermarket Memorandum

Appendix E- Interview Questions

Appendix F- Interview Customers

Appendix G- Project Gantt Chart

Appendix H- Project Plan

Appendix I- Item Master Report

Appendix J- Supplier Status Report

Appendix K- List of Levels Report

Appendix L- Item Labels

Appendix M1- Item Registration

Appendix M2- Supplier Registration

Appendix N- Context Diagram & Data Flow Diagrams

Appendix O- Data Stores

Appendix P- Process Descriptions

Appendix Q- Data Elements

Appendix R- Data Access Diagram

Appendix S- Outputs for Users

Appendix T- Inputs to the System

REFERENCES